PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8341276

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SAURER SPINNING SOLUTIONS GMBH & CO. KG	08/08/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SAURER INTELLIGENT TECHNOLOGY AG	
Street Address:	TEXTILSTR. 9	
City:	ARBON	
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND	
Postal Code:	9320	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10816534
Patent Number:	7324201
Patent Number:	7333202

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (269)381-5465

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 269-381-1156

Email:docket@flynnthiel.comCorrespondent Name:FLYNN THIEL, P.C.Address Line 1:2026 RAMBLING ROAD

Address Line 4: KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49008-1631

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5535.M0001US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARCUS P. DOLCE
SIGNATURE:	/Marcus P. Dolce/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 065917 FRAME: 0283

508294087

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS by virtue of Assignments recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Saurer Spinning Solutions GmbH & Co. KG, a corporation organized under the laws of Germany (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), located at Carlstr. 60, 52531 Uebach-Palenberg, Germany, is the owner of the patents and trademark registration listed in the attached Schedule A.

WHEREAS Saurer Intelligent Technology AG, a corporation organized under the laws of Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), located at Textilstr. 9, 9320 Arbon, Switzerland is desirous of acquiring from said Assignor the entire right, title and interest, including any and all common law rights, in and to the trademark listed in the attached Schedule A and the entire right, title and interest in and to the patents and the inventions therein described and claimed.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) paid by the said Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over to the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest, including any and all common law rights, in and to the trademark listed in the attached Schedule A together with the good will of the business symbolized by the mark and the registration therefor identified, including the right to sue for past infringement, and the full and exclusive right to the said inventions in the United States and its territorial possessions and the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents listed in the attached Schedule A, the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignee, for its own use and enjoyment and the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the terms for which said Letters Patents of the United States have been granted or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Letters Patents with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

{00540492.doc}

1

8 day of August	, 2023, at Übach-Palenberg
HL L	Saurer Spinning Solutions GmbH & Co. KG
Witness	Alexander Wenger
Thomas Harke	SVP Finance & Administration Type/Print Name and Title
	By: ppa.
	Mirko Morgenthum-Neurode Authorized Officer
	Type/Print Name and Title
Assignee has caused this in 7 day of August	nstrument to be executed by its duly authorized officer this 2023,at _Arbon
A. Lochel Vitness Alexander Löbel	Saurer Intelligent Technology AG By: Stephanie Hampe Authorized Signatory Type/Print Name and Title

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES PATENTS

U.S. PATENT NUMBER	ISSUE DATE	TITLE	
10 816 534	October 27, 2020	YARN SENSOR FOR OPTICALLY SENSING A YARN MOVED IN THE LONGITUDINAL DIRECTION OF THE YARN	
7 324 201	January 29, 2008	YARN SENSOR	
7 333 202	February 19, 2008	YARN SENSOR	

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATION

MARK	U.S. REG. NO.	U.S. REG. DATE	U.S. APPLICATION NO.
COROLAB	1 537 928	May 9, 1989	73/709 510

[00540492.doc]

RECORDED: 12/20/2023

3

PATENT REEL: 065917 FRAME: 0286